Bhopal dated: 10th March, 2006

No.719 /MPERC/2006 –. In exercise of powers conferred by Section 61 read with Section 181 (2)(zd) of the Electricity Act 2003 (No. 36 of 2003), :the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes the following amendments in Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulation, 2005 notified vide No.2932/MPERC/2005 dated 5th December, 2005:

First Amendment to Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulation, 2005 (AG-26 (i) of 2006)

1. Short Title and Commencement

- (i) These Regulations may be called the "Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulation, 2005 (First Amendment) (No. AG-26 (i) of 2006)".
- (ii) These Regulations shall come into force with effect from the date of their publication in the official gazette.
- (iii) These Regulations shall extend to the entire State of Madhya Pradesh.

2. Amendment to Regulation 3

- (i) In the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Generation Tariff) Regulation, 2005 hereinafter called the Principal Regulation, in clause 3.9, after the words "exclude taxes" the following words "and Duties" shall be inserted
- (ii) In the Principal Regulation, <u>for the clause 3.10 (a) (i)</u> the following shall be substituted namely: "

"3.10 The Working capital shall cover:

- (a) For Coal based generating stations
- (i) Cost of coal for 1½ months for pit head generating stations and two months for non pit head generating stations, corresponding to the target availability;"

By order of the Commission

Ashok Sharma, Deputy Secretary